Type	Current Fee
•/ = =	

Building Permits			
	e doubled and the permit fee will be based on double the materials cost for any type of building permit		
Remodeling & Other Small Projects			
Examples include: remodeling; parking lots; fences; swimming pools; signs; awnings;	canopies; marquees; etc.		
Under \$1000	\$35		
\$1000 - \$2000	\$40		
\$2001 - \$3000	\$45		
\$3001 - \$4000	\$50		
\$4001 - \$5000	\$55		
\$5001 - \$6000	\$60		
\$6001 - \$7000	\$65		
\$7001 - \$8000	\$70		
\$8001 - \$9000	\$75		
\$9001 - \$10000	\$80		
Over \$10,000 1 & 2 Family Residential;	\$80 Fee plus \$4 per each \$1000 over \$10,000		
Over \$10,000 1 & 2 Failing Residential, Over \$10,000 Commercial-Industrial	* *		
· /	\$80 Fee plus \$7 per each \$1000 over \$10,000		
New 1 & 2 Family Dwelling	\$150 + .17 per gross square foot		
unfinished basement	.05 per gross square foot		
Fees Include: Building Permit, Occupancy Permit, Plan Example 1			
Fee calculation based on exterior dimensions, including each			
porches and decks. Unfinished basement, attic, crawlspace a			
Erosion and Drainage Plan review.	\$200		
New Commercial, Industrial, or Multi-Family	.21 per square foot		
Fees do not include: Occupancy Permit, Plan Exam and Eros			
Occupancy Permit - Apartments	\$40 per Unit		
Occupancy Permit - Commercial/Industrial	\$225		
Permit to start footings or foundations prior to plan approval	\$400		
Moving Buildings			
Under 500 sq. ft.	\$100 +\$150 PD Escort		
Over 500 sq. ft.	\$150 +\$150 PD Escort		
Wrecking/Demolition			
Garage	\$35		
One story up to 1,200 sq. ft.	\$100		
All others	\$195		
Elevators & Escalators	\$50		
Storage tanks above & underground			
Per 1000 gallons	\$30		
Minimum fee under 1000 gallons	\$30		
Sidewalk Installation	\$10		
Driveway Installation	\$10		
Mobile home installed in park			
Construction	\$100		
Plumbing	\$40		
Electrical	\$40		
Electrical Permits	*.0		
\$100-300	\$50		
\$301-900	\$65		
\$901-2000	\$63		
\$2001-5000	\$150		
\$5001-5000	\$130		
\$3001 - 10,000	\$230		

Over \$10,000	\$250 plus \$4.00 /\$1000
Electrical for new one/two family homes	φ230 μιας φ4.00 /φ1000
·	\$140
Single Family ≤1500 sq. ft.	\$140
Single Family ≥1500 sq. ft.	· ·
Two Family	\$240
Type	Current Fee
HVAC Permits	
\$100 – 1,000	\$50
\$1,001 – 10,000	\$50 plus \$1.25 per additional \$100
\$10,001 - 25,000	\$275 plus \$1.00 per additional \$100
\$25,001 & over	\$500 plus \$.75 per additional \$100
Plumbing Permits	
1 & 2 Family Sanitary Sewer connect up to 100"	\$200
Each additional 100' or part thereof	\$50
1 & 2 Family Lateral connect	included above
Commercial/Industrial Sanitary Sewer connect up to 100"	\$450
Each additional 100' or part thereof	\$100
Commercial Water Connect	\$50 for up to 100' plus \$50 for each add'l 100' or part thereof.
Storm Sewer Connect up to 100'	\$200
Each additional 100' or part thereof	\$50
Private Well Permit - annual	\$25/year
Industrial Well Permit	500
Fixture roughed in/install fixture	\$30 first fixture plus \$10 for each additional
Sprinkler Fire Protection	
Less than \$50,000	\$145
\$50,000 - \$100,000	\$175
Over \$100,000	\$215
Plan Review	
Storage/Utility Sheds (under 144 s.q or under)	\$35
Garage and Garage Additions	Ψ33
Fee includes: Building Permit, Plan Exam, Erosion Plan and	\$25 plus .15 cents per Gross Square Foot
One and Two Family Additions	ψ25 pius .15 cents per Gross square root
Fee includes: Building Permit, Plan Exam, Erosion Plan and	\$30 plus .15 cents per Gross Square Foot
Commercial / Industrial	See Department of Safety and Professional Services fee Schedule
All other permits not listed	\$30
Reinspection Fee	\$50
Development Fees	
Drainage Plan Review	A street Coast when 100% a desiries tractions for
Commercial & Industrial up to 5 acres Over 5 acres	Actual Cost plus 10% administrative fee
Residential Subdivision	Actual Cost plus 10% administrative fee
	Actual Cost plus 10% administrative fee
Individual Residential lots not	Φ10/1 ·
covered above	\$10/lot
Subdivision Fees	Φ5 1 . Φ100 · ·
Preliminary plat	\$5 per lot - \$100 minimum
Public Site Fee for Parks	\$400 per living unit
Inspection Fee	Actual Cost plus 10%

Engineering Review Fee	Actual Cost plus 10%		
Outside Consultant for review, as needed	Actual Cost plus 10%		
Storm Water Management	\$50/application		
Erosion Control	\$50/application		
Landscaping Fee	\$250/lot		
Zoning Application	\$125		
Annexation Application	\$125 \$125		
	\$125 \$125		
Variance Application	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Special Use Permit	\$125		
Street/Alley Vacation	\$125		
Street Opening Permit	\$75		
NEW Comprehensive Plan Amendment	\$125		
Beverage & Business Licenses			
Reserve "Class B" initial fee	\$10,000		
Liquor. "Class A"	\$300/year		
Liquor. "Class B"	\$400/year		
Class "A" Beer	\$200/year		
Class "B" Beer	\$100/year		
Comb. "Class A"	\$500/year		
Comb. "Class B"	\$500/year		
Wholesale Beer	\$25/year		
Special Class "B" Beer	\$10/year		
Soda Water	\$5/year		
Cigarette	\$100/year		
License Transfer Fee	\$10.00		
Operator's License (2 years)	\$40		
Temporary (14 Day)	\$7		
Transient Merchant license	\$25/day		
Mobile Food Vendor license	\$50 per cart one vendor, \$40 each add't'l employee		
Adult Entertainment Permit	\$500		
Dance Hall License	\$25/year		
Rooming House license	\$25/year + \$5 per room		
Commercial Compost Hauler's Fee	\$300		
Animal Licenses	•		
Dog spayed/neutered	\$10/year (After 3/31/20xx - \$15)		
Dog unspayed/unneutered	\$15/year (After 3/31/20xx - \$20)		
Cat spayed/neuteredLicense	\$5 /year (After 3/31/20xx - \$10)		
Cat unspayed/unneutered	\$10/year (After 3/31/20xx - \$15)		
Kennel License	\$10/year		
Chicken License	\$50/year		
Other Licenses	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Bicycle Licenses	\$5 lifetime		
Bicycle license transfer	\$2		
Recreation Fees			
Ball Diamond Rental			
For profit	\$425 per diamond for a weekend (Fri to Sun) or \$150 per diamond		
Not for profit	\$200 per diamond for a weekend (Fri to Sun) or \$75 per diamond per		
Softball League Fee	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Resident (\$10 returned to team)	\$14		
Non-Resident (\$10 returned to team)	\$21		
Team Fee (returned to leagues)	\$50		
Ψου			

Swimming Pool Fees				
Family Resident				
	Φ00			
- 2 to 4 people	\$80			
- 5 to 6 people	\$90			
- 7 to 8 people	\$100			
- 9 or more	\$105			
Non-Resident				
- 2 to 4 people	\$100			
- 5 to 6 people	\$110			
- 7 to 8 people	\$115			
- 9 or more	\$120			
Adult				
Resident	\$65			
Non-Resident	\$75			
Youth				
Resident	\$55			
Non-Resident	\$65			
Senior	·			
Resident	\$50			
Non-Resident	\$60			
Daily Passes	400			
Visitor	\$1			
Two and under	Free			
Youth (3 to 17)	\$2			
Adult (18 to 54)	\$4			
Senior (55 and older)	\$2			
Replacement Pass	\$8			
Lessons	φ0			
Resident of the Village* (school district) *for	\$25 for first child, \$20 for second, \$15 for each additional child, to a			
I '	l '			
families with financial hardship, please call the Village at 920-Non-resident (school district)	maximum of \$80 per family per session \$30 for first child, \$25 for second, \$20 for each additional child.			
Private Lessons/Assisted Swim	\$17 per/1/2 hour for residents and \$20 per/1/2 hour for non-residents			
	\$17 per/1/2 from for residents and \$20 per/1/2 from for from-residents			
Park Rentals				
LeMieux Park - All Day	\$50 user fee/\$20 deposit			
Optimist Park – All Day	\$50 user fee/\$20 deposit			
Village Park – All Day	\$65 user fee/\$20 deposit			
Community - Senior Center Rental				
Combined - Friendship - Pride Halls				
Combined Hall with Kitchen (8:00 AM to 10:00 PM)	\$225 plus \$250 deposit			
Extended Hours - (10:00 PM to 1:00 AM) (Fri. & Sat.)	\$100			
Rental Fees Reduced by \$25 for Village Residents				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Partial Day Rental	(8am-12pm, 1pm-5pm, or 6pm-10pm)			
Combined Hall with Kithchen	\$150 plus \$250 deposit			
Extended Hours - (10:00 PM to 1:00 AM) (Fri. & Sat.)	\$100			
Rental Fees Reduced by \$25 for Village Residents				

Senior Center (8:00 AM to 10:00 PM)	\$100 plus \$150 deposit	
Extended Hours - (10:00 PM to 1:00 AM) (Fri. & Sat.)	\$50	
Rental Fees Reduced by \$25 for Village Residents		
Rental 1 ces reduced by \$25 for \$100ge residents		
Partial Day Rental	(8am-12pm, 1pm-5pm, or 6pm-10pm)	
Senior Center	\$75 plus \$150 deposit	
Extended Hours - (10:00 PM to 1:00 AM) (Fri. & Sat.)	\$50	
Rental Fees Reduced by \$25 for Village Residents	***	
Trental 1 ces reduced by \$25 for \$100ge residents		
Other Charges for Services		
Mailing fee for delivery of public requests	Actual costs	
Bad Check	\$35	
Assessment Letter	\$35	
Non-resident fingerprinting	\$20	
Car Lock Out Fee	\$40/occurrence	
Vehicle Storage Fee Indoor	\$500	
Vehicle Storage Outdoor	\$40/Day	
Fireworks Permit	\$500	
Copies of Video or Audio or other media on CD	\$20	
Transcript of Meeting Minutes	Actual Cost plus 10%. *Limits per State open records laws	
Map Reproduction	Actual cost plus 10% administrative fee	
Copies	Black/White Color	
1-sided copy - 8.5" x 11"	\$.25 \$.35	
2-sided copies - 8.5" x 11"	\$.35 \$.45	
1-sided copy - 8.5" x 14"	\$.35 \$.45	
2-sided copies - 8.5" x 14"	\$.45 \$.55	
1-sided copy - 11" x 17"	\$.45 \$.55	
2-sided copies - 11" x 17"	\$.55 \$.65	
Faxes	\$2.00 per page	
Refuse Containers		
40-Gallon	\$7.00 per Quarter	
60-Gallon	\$7.00 per Quarter	
90-Gallon	\$7.00 per Quarter	
Extra Garbage that won't fit in cans, in Bags	\$1.00 for a sticker per bag. Use own bag(s).	
Special Meetings	\$50 per Plan Commission or Village Board Mtg	
Village Advertising		
1/8 page or less	\$25 for four issues	
1/4 page or more than 1/8 page	\$50 for four issues	
1/2 page or more than 1/4 page	\$100 for four issues	
Temporary Exempt Water Meter Rental (New Lawns)	\$25 per meter, per month	
Property Maintenance Inspection		
Initial Notice	\$0.00	
1st Service Fee	\$75.00	
2nd Service Fee	\$150.00	
Subsequent Service Fee	\$300.00	
-	*	

Updated 1/6/2023